On 24 January 2014, the Bank issued the fixed rate tier-two capital debts in

an aggregate principal amount of RMB1,500 million. The debts has a term

of ten years and coupon rate of 7.00%. The Bank has an option to redeem the

debts at the nominal amount on 28 January 2019.

On 26 December 2016, the Bank issued the fixed rate tier-two capital debts

in an aggregate principal amount of RMB2,500 million. The debts has a term

of ten years and coupon rate of 4.30%. The Bank has an option to redeem the

debts at the nominal amount on 27 December 2021.

As at the end of the Reporting Period, the fair value of the above payable

tier-two capital debts was RMB4,065 million.

As at the end of the Reporting Period, the Bank issued 162 interbank

deposit certificates (issued in the market which are not matured yet) with

an aggregate amount of RMB75,080 million. As at the end of the Reporting

Period, the fair value of the above interbank deposit certificates was

RMB75,123 million.

3.2.2.3 Shareholders’ equity

The following table sets forth the composition of the Bank’ s shareholders’ equity

as at the dates indicated:

(Expressed in thousands

of Renminbi, unless 30 June 2017 31 December 2016

otherwise stated) Amount % of total Amount % of total

Share capital 6,781,616 14.9 6,781,616 15.8

Capital reserve 13,987,825 30.7 14,240,795 33.2

Surplus reserve 2,101,109 4.6 2,101,109 4.9

General reserve 7,225,282 15.8 7,225,282 16.8

Retained earnings 11,660,183 25.5 8,686,628 20.3

Non-controlling interests 3,860,352 8.5 3,858,882 9.0

Total equity 45,616,367 100.0 42,894,312 100.0

– 31 –

3.2.3 Loan Quality Analysis

3.2.3.1 Breakdown of loans by the five-category classification

The following table sets forth each categories of the Bank’s loans and

advances to customers by the five-category loan classification as of the dates

indicated. For the Bank, the non-performing loans are classified into loans and

advances to customers of substandard, doubtful and loss. As at the end of the

Reporting Period, the non-performing loans recorded by the Bank amounted to

RMB2,011,525 thousand and the Bank’s total provision for impairment losses on

loans to customers was RMB6,041,224 thousand. The following table sets forth